Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs
to sell.

Revenues, expenses and purchased assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of
GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office (ATO). In these circumstances the GST is recognised
as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the
statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST. Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash
flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as
operating cash flows.

Assets held for sale or distribution

Goods and services tax

Deferred tax

The Company is not part of a tax consolidated group. The Company is exempt from tax however the disposed
subsidiary, Shelter Management Pty Ltd, was subject to the policies mentioned below, up to the date of disposal.

19

Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Queensland) Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2022

3

(o)

(p)

�

�

Statement of Financial Position

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Deferred revenue (181,818) (949,996) (1,131,814)

Total current liabilities (6,394,644) (949,996) (7,344,640)

Total liabilities (17,251,947) (949,996) (18,201,943)

Net assets 51,750,940 (949,996) 50,800,944

Retained earnings (42,255,620) 949,996 (41,305,624)

Total equity (51,750,940) 949,996 (50,800,944)

Comparative figures

During the current year, the Company identified restatements required for the comparative figures to account for
the following transactions:

Significant accounting policies (continued)

Investments in associates

When a Company transacts with an associate of the Company, profit or losses resulting from the transactions with
the associate are recognised in the Company's financial statements only to the extent of interests in the associate
that are not related to the Company.

Unrealised gains and losses on transactions between the Company and an associate are eliminated to the extent of

[…]

income of the associate. When the Company�s share of losses of an associate exceeds the Company�s interest in
that associate (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company�s net
investment in the associate or joint venture), the Company discontinues recognising its share of further losses.
Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the associate has incurred legal or constructive obligations
or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Inter-departmental revenue and expenditure that was not eliminated of $648,000; and

Deferral of fundraising income relating to raffles where the cash was received during the financial year,
however the raffle was drawn subsequent to year end of $949,996.

The Company has restated the comparative figures to reflect the correct accounting treatment of these
transactions. The impact of the affected financial statement line items are as follows:

20

Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Queensland) Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2022

3

(p)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Revenue and other income 53,775,066 (648,000) 53,127,066

Animal shelter expenses 19,545,471 (648,000) 18,897,471

Profit before tax 7,195,023 - 7,195,023

Profit for the year 7,195,023 - 7,195,023

Total comprehensive income for the year 7,553,835 - 7,553,835

Statement of Cash flows

Previously
Reported

Adjustment Restated

Receipts from customers 57,616,675 (648,000) 56,968,675

Payments to suppliers and employees (45,285,581) 648,000 (44,637,581)

Net cash from operating activities 11,941,459 - 11,941,459

4

(i) Investment property

Determination of fair values

A number of the Company�s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or
disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions
made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The fair values are based on market values, being the estimated amount for which a property could be exchanged